

1958

August 25 - petition to City Park and Recreation Board to open Oak Park to Negroes

August 26 - denied petition

Answer: "No intention of opening parks to Negroes"

"close parks to avoid integration"

September 16 - petition by 120 Negroes to City Commission requesting a hearing on subject of desegregating parks.

September 17 - City Commission denied a hearing and vowed to close parks to avoid race mixing.

December 22 - Eight Negroes filed suit to end racial segregation in parks.

December 30 - City Commission orders parks closed.

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF THE  
UNITED STATES

---

GEORGIA THERESA GILMORE, ET AL,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,  
v.  
CITY OF MONTGOMERY, ET AL,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

NO. 72-1610

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

---

Joseph D. Phelps  
36 South Perry Street  
Montgomery, Alabama 36104

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 2  |
| THE APPELLANTS' POSITION.....   | 4  |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 8  |
| I. The City cannot require a private individual<br>to choose between two constitutionally<br>guaranteed rights.....   | 8  |
| II. A private school which has an established<br>open admissions policy may not be consti-<br>tutionally denied access to public facili-<br>ties on the basis of the racial composition<br>of its student body over which the school<br>has no further control..... | 11 |
| III. The actions of the City have not violated<br>any constitutional rights of the Plaintiffs.....  | 13 |
| IV. The present order of the lower Court is<br>inconsistent with and repugnant to the<br>original order in this matter.....   | 17 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....   | 20 |

TABLE OF CASES

|  | Page     |
|--|----------|
| <u>Alabama State Teachers Association v. Alabama Public School and College Authority</u> , 289 F.Supp. 784 (M.D. Ala., N.D. 1968), affirmed 393 U.S. 400, 89 S.Ct. 681, 21 L.Ed.2d 631 (1969)..... | 11       |
| <u>City of Montgomery, Alabama v. Gilmore</u> , 277 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1960).....  | 2, 9     |
| <u>Coffey v. State Educational Finance Commission</u> , 296 F.Supp. 1389 (S.D. Miss. 1969).....  | 13       |
| <u>Evans v. Newton</u> , 382 U.S. 296, 86 S.Ct. 486, 15 L.Ed.2d 373 (1966).....  | 9        |
| <u>Gilmore v. City of Montgomery</u> , 176 F.Supp. 776, (M.D. Ala. 1959).....  | 2, 9, 17 |
| <u>Griffin v. State Board of Education</u> , 296 F.Supp. 1178 (E.D. Va. 1969).....   | 13       |
| <u>Lee v. Macon County Board of Education</u> , 283 F.Supp. 194 (M.D. Ala. E.D. 1968).....   | 6        |
| <u>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</u> , 371 U.S. 415, 83 S.Ct. 328, 9 L.Ed.2d 405 (1963).....  | 9        |
| <u>N.A.A.C.P. v. State of Alabama, ex rel Patterson</u> , 357 U.S. 449, 78 S.Ct. 1163, 2 L.Ed.2d 1488 (1958).....  | 9        |
| <u>Palmer v. Thompson</u> , 403 U.S. 217, 91 S.Ct. 1940, 29 L.Ed.2d 438 (1971).....  | 14, 15   |
| <u>Poindexter v. Louisiana Financial Assistance Commission</u> , 275 F.Supp. 833 (E.D. La. 1967), aff'd 389 U.S. 571, 88 S.Ct. 693, 19 L.Ed.2d 780 (1968).....                                     | 13       |
| <u>Shelley v. Kraemer</u> , 334 U.S. 1, 68 S.Ct. 836, 92 L.Ed. 11-1 (1948).....  | 8        |
| <u>Tate v. Department of Conversation and Development</u> , 133 F.Supp. 53 (E.D. Va. 1955) aff'd 231 F.2d 615, cert. den. 352 U.S. 838, 77 S.Ct. 58, 1 L.Ed.2d 56 (1956).....                      | 9        |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <u>United Mine Workers of America, Dist. 12 v.</u><br><u>Illinois State Bar Association, 389 U.S. 217,</u><br><u>88 S.Ct. 353, 19 L.Ed.2d 426 (1967).....</u> | 9  |
| <u>Williams V. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23, 89 S.Ct. 5,</u><br><u>21 L.Ed.2d 24 (1968).....</u>   | 9  |
| <u>Wright v. City of Brighton, Alabama, 441 F.2d</u><br><u>447 (5th Cir. 1971).....</u>   | 14 |
